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LOCAL NAMES OF THE FISHES OF THE RYUKYU ISLANDS

Junsuke TAKU* and Kiyu KoBAYASHI**

*Formerly Hakodate High School of Fisheries
**Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido University

The fishes of the Ryukyu Islands have been described from old times by many
investigations ; i.e. Brevoort (1856), Ishikawa & Matsuura (1897), Jordan & Snyder
(°01), Jordan & Starks (’07), Jordan, Tanaka & Snyder (’13), Jordan & Tanaka
(27) and Okada & Kiba (’28), according to the literature cited in the paper of
Okada (’38).

During the period 1935 to 1936, an integrated scientific exploration of Okinawa
Island was carried out by Prof. Yaichiro Okada, chief of the expedition and other
members. The general information gained by the expedition was published by
Okada in 1938 and the section on fishes reported one after another by Okada &
Tkeda (°36) (’87) ('38) (*89 a, b), Ikeda (’39), Aoyagi (’41) (’42). In addition to
these, there are also Snyder (’12), Schmidt (’30 a, b), Fowler (’46), Watanabe
(’49 a, b) and Kamohara (’57) as further contributors to knowledge on the fishes
of the Ryukyu Islands.

One of the present authors, Junsuke Taku, formerly Professor of Okinawa
College of Fisheries had prepared a list of fishes and their local names for 263
species collected mostly from the seas of Okinawa region during the period 1932
to 1933 under the guidance of the late Dr. Yojiro Wakiya.

Though the local names of the fishes of Okinawa have been recorded by Okada
(’38) too in his report on the work of the integrated expedition in reference to
306 species, the arrangement was not sufficient for scientific purposes.

Revisionally studying the manuscript of Taku, the other author, Kiyu Koba-

yashi arranged the present list of scientific and local names, adding an index.
* Fourteen orders including 73 families and 218 species are recorded in the list, ex-
cepting 45 species which were recorded as new species or not identified by Taku.

Here, the senior author wishes to record his cordial thanks to the late Dr.
Yojiro Wakiya for his kind guidance. The authors’ heartfelt thanks are also
offered to Dean of the Faculty, Tadashi Tamura and Prof. Shun Okada of the
Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido University for their various sorts of advice and
kind encouragement in the prosecution of this work.



10.
1L.
12.
13.
14,

15.

16.

Bull. Fac. Fish., Hokkaido Univ.

Order LAMNIDA xX:44H
Family Orectolobidae 7 > > 7 4 A&

Stegostoma fasciatum (Hermany) + 7 7% 2  Local Name:

Family Sphyrnidae ¥ €7 ¥ A%}
Sphyrma zygaena (LINNE) ¥ 2% 7 X
Family Lamnidae * X3 ¥ A%}

Isurus glaucus (Murier & Henie) 74 4% #  Local Name:

Family Alopiidae # 7% % A&
Alopias pelagicus Nagamura *F+7H A .

Family Carcharhinidae # > o4 A%
Scoliodon sorrakowak (Cuvier) k07 ¥ IV H 2

Local Name:

Carcharhinus gangeticus (Miirer & HEeNLE) * Y a4 2

Local Name:

Prionace glauca (Livvg) 2% YH A
Order RAJIDA 7> ¥x1H

Family Myliobatidae v = 1%
Holorhinus tobijet (BLeeker) bt T4
Order CLUPEIDA =%~ E

Family Dorosomatidae =/ > o

Clupanodon thrissa (Liwwg) ¥F Va7 4

. Family Dussumieridae VL # {7 V#
Spratelloides delicatulus (Bennerr) 3 I% ¢+

Local Name:
Spratelloides japonicus (Hourtuyn) ¥+ Local Name:

Family Culpeidae = »

Sardinella elupeoides (Breexker) ¥ <+ I X Local Name:
Local Name:
Local Name:

Sardinella sirm (RurpeLL)

Harengula evalis (Benverr) 3 X¥
Family Engulaulidae 77 5 75 1 7 ¥ %

Stolephorus indicus (Van Huasserr) 1 ¥ ¥F74 /3

Lacal Name:

Family Chanidae ¥/t —#
Chanos chanos (Forsgir) -3t —
Family Plecoglossidae 7 =%}

— 22 —

Local Name:

Local Name:

Local Name:

Local Name:

Local Name:

Local Name:

[XIII, 2

Nankere

Kashii

‘Okijara

Teiji

Ofubani

Naka
Onanja

Henja

Ashichin
Shiraguwa
Sururu
Yamatomizun
Yamatomizun
Mizun

Mizusururu

Tajikkuwa



1962] Taku & Kobayashi: Local names of the fishes of the Ryukyu Islands
17. Plecoglossus altivelis Temminck & ScHLEGEL T =

Order MYCTOPHIDA »s# 147 ¥ H

Family Synodontidae = &}
18. Synodus variegatus (Lacérepe) 77TV Local Name: Tonnouba
19. Saurida tumbil (Brocw) 7 =x

Order CYPRINIDA =18

Family Cyprinidae = 1
20, Carassius auratus (Linng) 7+ Local Name: Tayu

Order ANGUILLIDA v+%H

Family Anguillidae 77 X%
21. Anguilla japonica Temminck & ScurLEGEL 7 ¥ ‘
Local Name: Taunaji
22. Anguille marmorata Quoy & GaiMarp * U F %
Family Congridae 77 7%
23. Conger cinereus RuprELL ¥V 7+ T
Family Muraenidae 7 ¥&

24, Gymmnothorax meleagris (SHaw & NobpEr) NFESTYH
25. Gymnothorax kidako (Temminck & ScHrecer) 7V K
Local Name: Ujiunaji
26. Gymnothorax odiosus Snyper L ET VK
27. Gymnothorax hepatica (Rupperr) ~V o v VR

Local Name: Shiroji

Order BELONIDA s> H

Family Belonidae #'&
28. Tylosurus giganteus (Temminck & Scrrecer) *%¥3))
Local Name: Hararashiji
Tylosurus melanotus (Breexer) 7~ ¥ 7 %Y Local Name: Kaishiji
Tylosurus incisus (Cuvier & Varenciewnnes) Local Name: Hararashiji
Family Hemiramphidae ¥ =2 V%t
31. Hemiramphus micropterus Joroan & Dickerson €¥ =43
Local Name: Mizuhaiyu
' 82, Hemiramphus far (Forsgir) k>3 Local Name: Haiyu
33. Hemiramphus laticeps (GUNTHER) Local Name: Hirahaiyu

g 8
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35.

37.

38.
39.

40.

&R E
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47.
48.
49,

51.
52.

Bull. Fac. Fish., Hokkaido Univ.

Family Exocoetidae F Y7 4%
Parexocoetus brachypterus (Ricaarpson) V<1 b ¥+
Cyvselurus hirudo (STEINDACHNER) ¥ 3 X P E T F

Local Name:

Hirundichthys oxycephalus (Bireexer) ®V 731 b ¥

Local Name:

Order SYNGNATHIDA 272 v+ H

Family Aulostomidae ~Z %4 5§}
Aulostomus chinensis (LinvE) ~Z% 77
Family Fistulariidae 7% 5%

Fistularie villosa Kiunzincer 7 %77 Local Name:

Fistularia petimba Lackrkpe 7 1% 757 Local Name:
Family Centriscidae ~= 7 =%}

Acoliscus strigatus (GUNTHER) ~3 7 =2

Family Syngnathidae 2V v 1%l
Halicampus koilomatodon (BLeeker) 7 I ¥ 2
Syngnathoides biaculeatus (Brocr) +5'2v Y

Hippocampus kuda Bireexker 75 5 Local Name:

Order BERYCIDA *> 2% 4H

Family Holocentridae 1 b7 5 1§

Myripristis murdjan (Forsgir) 77 <Y %% Local Name:
Holocentrus spinifer (Forsgir) } 77 X Local Name:

Holocentrus ittodae Jorpan & Fowier 7V Z¥ X

Local Name:
Holocentrus sammara (Forskir) Local Name:
Holocentrus cornutum (BLeexer) Local Name:

Holocentrus diadema (Lackripe) =V ¥ Z  Local Name:

Order PERCIDA z<X*H
Family Atherinidae + Vo {7 v

Allanetta valenciennesi (BLEEKER) Local Name:
Allanetta forskali (RijppELL) Local Name:
Hypoatherina tsurugae (Jorpan & Starxs) ¥V AV 47

— 2 —
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Naga

Marii

Hifucha
Hifucha

Umiumaka

Akaiyu

Fukaumi-
mashira

Mashiraakaiyu,
Inonoakaiyu

Mashiraakaiyu
Mashiraakaiyu

Inonomashira-
akaiyu

Hadara
Hadara
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69.

70.

71.

72.

78.

74.

Taku & Kobayashi: Local hames of the fishes of the Ryukyu Islands

Family Mugilidae X 7%
Mugil affinis Ginraer /72X VK Z
Liza macrolepis (Anprew & Smira) 2 K7
Family Sphyraenidae 7<= 2%l
Sphyraena langsar BLeexker 517 ¥ 1< R
Sphyraena jello Cuvier & VarLenciennes ** 77 < X

Local Name:

Sphyraena nigripinnis Temminck & ScHLEGEL T* 1< R

Local Name:

Family Polynemidae v <* 2/ ¥ o
Polydactylus p'ebejus (Broussoner) Y 3223/ v 1

Local Name:

Family Scombridae ¥ &

Thunnus alalunga (BoNNATERRE) Y ¥ T 77
Parathunnus obesus (Lowr) *3F Local Name:
Neothumnus a’bacora (Lowr) *% Local Name:
Gymnosarda unicolor (RirpeLL) 1V <70 Local Name:

Euthynnus afiinis yaito Kisainouye A<

Local Name:

Katsuwonus pelamis (Linvg) 777 % Local Name:
Auwis tapeinosoma BLeexker <AV U5 Local Name:
Rdstrellige'r canagurta (Cuvier) 7 V7 = Local Name:

Local Name:
Local Name:

Local Name:

Majikuwa
Incho

Kamasu

Chichirukamasu

Aokamasu

Saba

Mesubi
Osubi
Tokakin

Magatsuwo
Yamatokatsuwo
Katsuwo

Muréji

Grammatorcynus bicarinatus (Quoy & GAIMARb) EO VA2

Local Name:

Kusara

Acanthocybium salandri (Cuvier & VALENCIENNES) 71 <AYT 7

Family Histiophoridae <7 ¥ %t

Histiophorus orientalis (Temminck & ScHLEGEL) "¥ a VAV *

Family Acinaceidae 7 o ¥ 57 < A%
Promethichthys prometheus (Cuvier) 70 €A <X
Family Trichiuridae 57 7 4%
Trichiurus lepturus Linvg 557 F
Family Coryphaenidae 3 1 7%}
Coryphaena hippurus Linvg ¥4 7
Family Carangidae 7 Y%
Trachurops macrophthalmus (RurreLr) *7 ¥

Local Name:

Trachurops torvus (Jenyns) A+ A7

Local Name:

Local Name:

Tachinoiyu

Honoiyu

Gatsun



75.

76.
71,
78.
79.
80.
81.

EIFTERBB

89.

91.

97.

Bull. Fac. Fish., Hokkaido Univ.

Caranx ferdaw (ForsxiL) Local Name:
Carane armatus (Forsgdr) av {7y Local Name:
Caranz oblongs (Cuvier & VaLENCIENNES)

Caranx dinema BLEEKER

Caranx chrysophrys Cuvier & VaLENCIENNES

Caranx hemigymnostethus (BLEEKER) Local Name:

Caranx sexfasciatus Quoy & Gaimarp ¥ VA7 Y
Caranx forsteri Cuvier & VALENSIENNES
Caranx jarra Cuvier & VALENCIENNES
Caranx djeddaba (ForsxkiL) =75 <7 Y
Caranz affinis RirreLL

Caranx helvolus (Forster) %7
Alectis cilialis (Brocs) 4 b ex7 ¥
Elagatis bipinnulata (Quoy & Gaimarp) Y 47

Local Name:

Chorinemus tolooparah (RiirpeLL)
Chorinemus orientalis (Temmivck & ScHrecer) 177V F

Local Name:

Family Leiognathidae v 1 > X%}

Letiognathus equulus (Forskir) €45 he 45%
Local Name:

Family Anabantidae * / #V v 4%
Macropodus opercularis (Livwvg) 417 % > X3
Family Pempheridae -~ 5 > %

Local Name:
Local Name:

[XIII, 2

Hirasoji,
Kuchimicha
Hanabira

Kuchimicha

Kuchimicha
Kuchimicha

Nagasoji

Bibi

Tonmo

Parapriacanthus ransonneti STEINDACHNER F ¥ XXV AE VX

Local Name:

Pempheris vanicolensis Cuvier 3+ I~ v ¥K

Local Name:

Pempheris oualensis Cuvier V 2 U ¥ 277 VK

Local Name:

Family Mullidae t 2 V%
Mulloidichthys auriflamma (ForsxiL) 7#Hk 2 ¥

Local Name:

Pseudupeneus pleurostigma (BenNerr) V2V % 2Tk AD

Local Name:

Pseudupeneus barberinoides (BLeexker) 1> Fk A Y

Local Name:

Ubumi

Fuwa

Katachira

Kataka

Kataka

Kataka
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99.
100.

101.
102.

108.

104.
105.
106.
107.

108.
109.

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.

117.
118.
119.

120.
121.

Taku & Kobayashi: Local names of the fishes of the Ryukyu Islands

Pseudupeneus pleurotaenia (PLayFair) Local Name:
Pgeudupeneus barberinus (Lackripe) # + R AP

Local Name:
Pgeudupeneus indicus (Suaw) a3 3V A Local Name:
Pseudupeneus trifasciatus (Lackripe) * v ¥

Local Name:

Family Malacanthidae %V 37 <% 1§
Malacanthus hoedtii Breexgr ¥ &7 <54 Local Name:

Family Apogonidae 7> 75 1 &
Apogon amboinensis Breeker 7<% 4 ¥ %F Local Name:
Apogon leptacanthus Breexer Local Name:
Apogon notatus (Hourruyn) 7uky 4 ¥ &4
Archamia lineolata (Cuvier) 7 beaF vy 754

Local Name:

Family Kubliidae = = 1 %
Kuh'ia taeniura (Cuvier & Varenciennes) ¥ v =234
Family Pomatomidae 4 %}

Scombrops boops (Hourruyn) 4 Local Name:
Family Serranidae 2 X%
Cephalopholis argus Scunemwer 7%/ 2% Local Name:

Cephalopholis boenak (Brocw) 7AR Y%
Cephalopholis somnerati Cuvier & VALENCIENNES
Epinephelus merra Broca /7 E> g Local Name:
Epinephelus tauvinag (Forsgdr) £ + 3~ %
Epinephelus summana (Forsgir) 3 ~%
Epinephelus moara (Temminck & Scuirecer) 7 x
Local Name:

Epinephelus fasciatus (ForskiL) 775 Local Name:

' Family Pseudochromidae * ¥ 2%}
Dampieria spiloptera Breexker %+ 7 A XX

Family Gerridae 7 o4 X%}

Gerres filamentosus Cuvier 1 b FH ¥ Local Name:
Family Sparidae 5 1#t
Mylio latus (Hourruyn) ¥F X (%' L) Local Name:

Monotaxis grandoculis (Forsxir) 23y~ 4

Local Name:

Family Lethrinidae 7 =7 ¥ 5" 1§

Local Name:

Kataka

Kataka
Kataka

Kataka
Tounochuifu
Inunoha

Yawara

Gasagasa,
Shirozako

Akajimiba

Garasamibai

Inonomibai
Minatonomibai

Ishik®mibai
Handomibai

Amaiyu
Chinshiruiyu

Gamashiraiyu



122,

124.
125,

126.

127.

128.

129.

130.

131.
132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.
141,

142.

143.

Bull. Fac. Fish., Hokkaido Univ.

Lethrinus lutjanus (Lackripe) =¥ ¥ 717 % Local Name:

Lethrinus harak (Forsgir) =+ 7x.7 % . Local Name:
Lethrinus ramak (ForsxiL) v
Lethrinus chrysostomus Ricrirpson Local Name:

Family Lutjanidae 7 x5 1 &}
Lutjanus rivulatus (Cuvier & VALENCIENNES) 7 5 4

Local Name:
Lutjanus vaigiensis (Quoy & GammMarp) *3¥7 x5 4
- Local Name:
Lutjanus fulvifamma (Forsxir) =+ 7ukxy 7z 4
Local Name:
Lutjanus kasmira (Forskir) 23 2XY 72541 Local Name:
Lutjanus spilurus (BEnnerr) ¥ <53 Local Name:
Lutjanus johni (Brocn) v <% F () Local Name:

Aprion virescens Cuvier & VaLenciennes 7+ F ¢ ¥

Local Name:

Family Pentapodidae * 1 5% 1%}
Taius tumifrons (Temminck & Scrrecer) * 5 4

Local Name:

Gymmnocranius griseus (Temmivck & ScrLEcEL) * 4 F 5 4

Local Name:

Pentapodus microdon (BLEEkER) 1V % ¥ %Y 27}

Local Name:
Pentapodus macrurus (Breexer) %Y %7+  Local Name:

Gnathodentex aurolineatus (Lackpipe) / a XY 7 4

Local Name:

Family Caesionidae 77+ 2%
Caesio tile Cuvier & VALENciENNES 7 =¥ ¥ nF 2D

Locall Name:
Caesio erythrogaster Cuvier & VALENCIENNES 2 AT X {1

Local Name:
Caesio xanthonotus Breexer 7 A1 u® F%  Local Name:

Caesio caerulaureus Lackripe V¥ 40
Family Pomadasyidae 1+ %%}
Pomadasys hasta (Broca) %3+ 3V 1 4%

Parapristipoma trilineatum (Tuuvserc) 14 %

— 928 —

Local Name:

[XIII, 2

Kuchinachi ?
Kuchinachi?

Yaki

Inakii

Inaki, Subi
Kishiyamatobi
Yamatobi
Bitars

Yamatobi

Aomatsu

Yonabaru-
majiku

Amakuchin

Akajima
Aojima

Muchi

Uki

Ichogurukun,
Hira

Jiimagurukun

Tonmo,
Kuwagana
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144.
145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.
151.
162,
153.
154.
155.
156.
157,

158.

159.
160.
161.

162.
163.
164.

Taku & Kobayashi: Local names of the fishes of the hyukyu Islands

Plectorhynchus goldmanni (Brerker) Local Name:

Scolopsis personatus Cuvier & Varencienves Local Name:

Family Theraponidae >~ { % %%}
Therapon jarbua (Forsgdr) I +ex(¥H 5 19 F)

Local Name:

Pelates quadrilineatus (BLoce) AV ¥y <4{ 4%
Local Name:
Family Cirrhitidae = >~ 1%
Paracirrhites forsteri (Brocaw & Scuneiper) =3 = v~ 4

Local Name:

Paracirrhites arcatus (Cuvier & VALENCIENNES)
Local

Family Parapercidae I > ¥ 2§}
Cilias hexopthalma (Cuvier & VALENCIENNES) 9 A b AEX

Local Name:

Cilias tetracanthus (LA4ckrEDE) <5 5.} 5 ¥ X
_ Family Uranoscopidae > ~<# 2 -¥%

Uranoscopus bicinctus Temminck & ScHLEGEL A AT #

Family Carapidae # 7 L v 4%
Carapus gracilis (BLEEkER)

Family Gobiidae 7 ¥5}
Periophthalmus cantonensis (Ossec) b ~¥

Family Pomacentridae X X 5 1 £}
Amphiprion Sfrenatus BrevoorT =7 <) 3
Pomacentrus me anopterus Breexker €YV XA XA 54

_ Local Name:
Abudefduf sexyasciatus (Lackripe) 07 %> XX A5 4
Local Name :
Abudefduf richardsoni Snyper F %77 XX A5 4 )
Local Name:
Abudefduf anabatoides (BLEEKER) Local Name:
-Abudefduf bankieri (RicHARDSON) Local Name:
Abudefduf cyaneus (Quoy & Gaimarp) Local Name:
Family Labridae ~ &
Choerodon jordant (SNybper) 75775 ~N7 Local Name:

Lienardella fasciata (Gintaer) ¥+t~ ~% Local Name:
Bodianus perditio (Quoy & Gaimarp) ¥ ¥~5
' Local Name:

Name :

Kuremibai

Jimagurukun

Kuwakana

Gana

Chinsd

Chinsd

Shirumuchii

Kurubira
Ayabicha
Bigaga
Bigaga
Hichi
Hichi

Kusakusaba
Juriguwaiyu

Akars



165.
166.
167.

168.
169.
170.
171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

176.

177.
178.
179.
180.

181.
182,
183.
184.

186.
186.
187.
188..
189,

190.

Bull. Fac. Fish., Hokkaido Univ.

Bodianus hirsutus (Lacépepe) kL7 o~3
Cheilio inermis (ForskiL) /1< A~NT
Gomphosus tricolor Quoy & Garmarp > v E~5

Local Name:
Local Name:

Gomphosus coeruleus Lackripe

Thalassoma hardwicke (Benverr) £+ XY ~5
Thalassoma lunare (Linng) * + A5
Thalassoma janseni (BLeexer) ¥ vt =¥ %5

Local Name:
Thalassoma lutescens (Lay & Bennerr) ¥ =7 %~ 5

- Local Name:

Hemigymnus melapterus (Brocw) 7V 7 F~3
* Local Name:

Stethojulis strigiventer (Bexnerr) ~5 2P ~F
Local Name:
Coris multicolor (LirreL) Local Name:

Hologymnosus semidiscus (LackrEpe) ¥ 0 % X% ~Z

Local Name:
Hemipteronotus pentadactylus (Linng) Local Name:
Hemipteronotus twisti (BLEEkER) Local Name:
Hemipteronotus melanopus (BLeekER) ’
Epibu us insidiator Pirras ¥F~5

Local Name:
Cheilinus trilobatus LackrEpe Loecal Name:
Cheilinus fasciatus (Brocx)
Cheilinus diagramma (LackrEpE) Local Name:

Chetlinus mentalis RirrELL
'Family Scaridae 7' 1%}

Callyodon forstemi (Bireexker) 1 ¥ 275 4 Local Name:
Callyodon dubius (Bewnverr) YUXY 754 Local Name:
Callyodon lunula Swyper VX775 1 Local Name:

Callyodon bowersi Snvyper #*® ¥ %754 Loeal Name:

Family Platacidae -2 7 4%
Plataz pinnatus (Linvg) VX2 %

Family Chaetodontidae s 7V F =z 7V 3§
Genicanthus lamarck (Lackpipe) #57¥<¥% v

Local Name:

Local Name:

Local Name:

Local Name:

[XIII, 2

Akaré

Gadorikusaba
Gadorikusaba

Aotandakusabi
Tanda
Aokusabi
Irichakusaba

Kusaba

Kuchiguwa-
kusabi

Harikusaba
Baujiyaiyu .
Baujiyaiyu

Inonogadori-
kusaba

Hirushi
Shibégami
Shibaya

Akairabuchi
Ubairabuchi
Kitto
Aoirabuchi

Inonokusaba
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191.
192,
193.

194.

195.
196.

211.
212,

213.

214.

Taku & Kobayashi:

Chaetodon strigangulus GMeLix ¥V 7 ¥ X Local Name:
Chaetodon collaris Brocw ¥ 275 2774+  Local Name:
Chaetodon trifasciatus Monvc Parx 1 AP FavFavvF

‘ Local Name:
Hemilaurichthys zoster (Benverr) 723 F 3V Fav7F

Local Name:

Family Zanclidae v/ 5 ¥l
Zanclus cornutus (Linng) ¥ /) 5 Local Name:
Zanclus canescens (LinNg) v 'Y 7 5"y Local Name:

Family Acanthuridas =435 1§l
Acanthurus triostegus (Livng) ¥ <, ¥
Acanthurug olivaceus Brocw & ScHNEIDER & ¥V % ¥
Acanthurus matoides Cuvier & VALENCIENNES 7 B ¥
Acanthurus weberi (An)
Zebrasoma flavescens (BeEnnerT) T =¥
Ctenochaetus strigosus (BeEnNeETT) #¥F I n¥
Callicanthus hexacanthus (BLegxker) 7 ¥ 7' ¥ EF %

Local Name:

Naso brevirostris (Cuvier & VaLenciennes) Y37 ¥ 7
Cyphomycter tuberosus (Lackrips) M A ¥

Family Siganidae 7 1 =%}
Siganus vulpinus (Scurecer & MiLier) € 7 %7 4 F
Siganus virgatus (Cuvier & VALENCIENNES) & AT 4=

Local Name:
Siganus chrysospilos (Breexker) 7F7 13 Local Name:
Siganus guttatus (Brocw) ¥=7 1= Local Name:

Order TETRAODONTIDA 7> H

. Family Balistidae £ > %777 ~¥#
Balistes chrysopterus Brocu & ScuweipEr Y wY 9 EV A7

Local Name:

Balistes fuscus Brocu & Scanewer 1V €V 77

Balistapus aculeatus (Livng) 54 2 v # % Local Name:

Family Ostraciontidae ~~= 7 7%
Lactoria cornutus (Livwg) =>=T9 77 Local Name:
Family Tetraodontidae 7 7%}
Lagocephalus secleratus (GueLv) ®>=v77

— 3 —

Local Name:

Loecal names of the fishes of the Ryukyu Islands

Andakasa
Andakasa

Andakasa

Andakasa

Hatamochi
Hatamochi

Kusukii

Eumichi

Jabanaehi
Ehi
Kaehi

Usaakaja

Inonokaja

Jikirankaka



Bull. Fac. Fish., Hokkaido Univ. - [XII, 2

Family Diodontidae ~V & >R ¥ %
215. Diodon holacanthus Linng »~V) & ¥ K> Local Name: Indnoabashi

Order COTTIDA #v 78

Family Cephalacanthidae & 3 &7 Kl
216. Daicocus peterseni (NystroM) H¥ €2 FTEY

Order ECHENEIDA =tr+4H
Family Echeneidae —7-3> % A%
217. Echeneis naucrales Livvg 337 % 2 Local Name: Funabetsuhi
Order SYMBRANCHIDA s 7+ %H

Family Flutidae 5 v ¥#&
218. Fluta alba (Zview) 5V F ¥
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Index to Local Names (Indicated by Specific number)

A Eumichi 203
Arairabuchi ’ 185
Akaiyu 4“ : F
Akajimiba 109 Fukaumimashira 45
Akajima 185 Funabetsuhi 217
Akaré 164, 165 Fawa 94
Amaiyu 119
Amakuchin 134 G
Andakasa 191, 192, 193, 194 Gadorikusaba 167, 168
Aoirabuchi 188 Gamashiraiyu 121
Aojima 136 Gana 147
Aokamasu 67 Garasamibai 110
Aokusabi 172 Gasagasa ) 107
Aomatsu 132 Gatsun 73
Aotandakusabi 170
Ashichin 9 H
Ayabicha 157 Hadara 50, 51
Haiyu 32
B Hanabira 6
Baujiyaiyu 177, 178 Handomibai 117
Bibi 90 Hararashiji 28, 30
Bigigd 168, 159 Harikusab3 176
Bitard . 130 Hatamochi 195, 196
Henja 8
¢ Hichi 160, 161
Chichirukamasu 56 Hifucha 38, 39
_ Chinshiruiyu 120 Hira 139
Chinsd 148, 149 Hirahaiyu 33
Hirasoji 75
E Hirushi ' 181
Ehi 208 Hénoiyu 72
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I
Iehogurukun 139
Teiji 4
Inakid 126, 127
Incho 54
Inonoabashi 215
Inonoakaiyu 46
Inonogadorikusaba 180
Inonokaja 212
Inonokusabia 190
InOnomashiraakaiyu 49
Inonomibai 113
Inunoha 104
Irichakusaba 173
Ishikémibai 116

J
Jabanaehi 207
Jikirankaka 213
Jiimagurukun 140, 145
Juriguwiiyu 163

K
Kaehi 209
Kaishiji 29
Kamasu 55
Kashii 2
Katachira 95
Katakd 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102
Katsuwo 65
Kishiyamatobi 128
Kitto 187
Kuchiguwikusabi 175
Kuchimicha 75, 80, 82, 83
Kuchinachi? 122, 123
Kuremibai 144
Kurubirda 156
Kusaba 174
Kusakusabi 162
Kusard 67
Kusuki 200

— 84 —

Kuwagana
Kuwakana

Magatsuwo
Majikuwa
Mard
Mashil;aakaiyu
Mesubi
Minatonomibai
Mizuhaiyu
Mizun
Mizusururu
Muchi

Mureji

Nagi
Nagasoji
Nakid
Nankere

Ofubani
Okijara
Onanja

Osubi

Saba
Shibaya
Shibégami
Shiraguwa
Shirdji
Shirozako
Shirumuchi
Subi

Sururu

Tachinoiyu
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142
146

63
53
36
46, 47, 48
60
115
31
14
15
187
66

-~ o 8 &
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61

184
183
10
27
107
150
127
11
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Tajikkuwa
Taunaji
Tayu
Tanda
Tokakin
Tonmo
Tonnouba

Tounochuifu

Ubairabuchi
Ubumi

Local names of the fishes of the Ryukyu Islands

16
21

20

17

62

91, 142
18

103

186
- 93

Ujiunaji
Ukii
Umiumaka
Usaakaja

Yaki

Yamatobi
Yamatokatsuwo
Yamatomizun
Yawara

Yonabarumajiku

138
43
210

125
129, 131

12, 13
105
133
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